

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA  
AT WHEELING**

**STEVEN M. RECHT, ALESHA BAILEY,  
and STEPHEN P. NEW;**

**Plaintiffs,**

**v.**

**CASE NO. 5:20-CV-90 (BAILEY)**

**JIM JUSTICE, in his Official Capacity as  
Governor of West Virginia; and  
PATRICK MORRISSEY, in his Official  
Capacity as Attorney General of West Virginia,**

**Defendants.**

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR  
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND INCORPORATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW**

COME NOW Plaintiffs, by and through Counsel, and for their Memorandum of Law in support of their Motion for Preliminary Injunction, state as follows:

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

- I. INTRODUCTION .....8
- II. THE ACT .....10
  - A. Prohibited Speech .....11
  - B. Mandatory Disclaimers .....12
- III. THE PARTIES.....13
- IV. INJUNCTIVE RELIEF IS WARRANTED.....17
  - A. There is a Likelihood that the Statute’s Prohibitions Violate the First Amendment.....18
    - 1. The First Amendment protects legal advertising .....18
    - 2. The Act fails to comport with these requirements .....20
      - a. The prohibition on the use of the word “recall” except in limited circumstances unconstitutionally censors truthful information.....20
      - b. The prohibition on the word “recall” is also unconstitutionally overbroad.....25
      - c. The Act’s vague restriction on the use of consumer alerts in legal advertising also violates the First Amendment .....26
      - d. The Act’s prohibition on the display of a government logo also suffers from unconstitutional vagueness .....29
  - B. There is a Likelihood that the Statute’s Required Disclaimers Violate the First Amendment .....30
    - 1. The requirement to warn viewers not to stop taking medication cannot be justified and is unduly burdensome. ....31
    - 2. The requirement to tell listeners that the drug or device remains approved by the FDA, unless withdrawn or recalled is similarly constitutionally flawed.....37

3.	The cumulative effect of the required disclaimers runs afoul of the requirement that disclaimers cannot be unjustified or unduly burdensome.....	39
C.	There is a Likelihood that the Act’s Requirements Violate the Fourteenth Amendment .....	40
V.	THE ACT IS NON-SEVERABLE.....	42
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484, 496, 503, 507 (1996).....	8, 25, 34
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678, 684, 685 (1987).....	42
<i>Am. Beverage Ass’n v. City &amp; Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 916 F.3d 749, 757 (9th Cir. 2019).....	40
<i>Am. Meat Inst. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 760 F.3d 18, 21 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	37
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 433 U.S. 350, 364, 383, 374-75 (1977).....	18, 19, 34
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601, 611-12 (1973).....	25
<i>Burgess v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 124, 130 (2008).....	31
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455, 461-62 (1980).....	41
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557, 561, 563, 566, 570 (1980).....	8, 19, 20, 32
<i>Centro Tepeyac v. Montgomery Cty.</i> , 722 F.3d 184, 190, 191, 199 (4th Cir. 2013).....	18, 34, 37
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432, 440 (1985).....	40
<i>Comm. on Legal Ethics of W. Virginia State Bar v. Blair</i> , 174 W. Va. 494, 496, 327 S.E.2d 671, 673 (1984).....	27
<i>Eghnayem v. Bos. Sci. Corp.</i> , 873 F.3d 1304, 1320 (11th Cir. 2017).....	23-24
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347, 373 (1976).....	18
<i>Ficker v. Curran</i> , 119 F.3d 1150, 1151-52 (4th Cir. 1997).....	19
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477, 508 (2010).....	42
<i>Goldfarb v. Mayor &amp; City Council of Baltimore</i> , 791 F.3d 500, 508 (4th Cir. 2015).....	22
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104, 108 (1972).....	26, 27, 28, 29, 30
<i>Hubbard v. United States</i> , 514 U.S. 695, 699 (1995).....	23
<i>Ibanez v. Florida Dep’t of Bus. and Prof. Reg.</i> , 512 U.S. 136, 146-47 (1994).....	40
<i>In re DePuy Orthopaedics, Inc. Pinnacle Hip Implant Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 3:11-MD-2244-K, 2014 WL 3557345, at *1 (N.D. Tex. July 18, 2014).....	32
<i>In re R. M. J.</i> , 455 U.S. 191, 203 (1982).....	24
<i>Lawson v. Suwannee Fruit &amp; S.S. Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 198, 201 (1949).....	31
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470, 487 (1996).....	21
<i>Metro. Reg’l Info. Sys., Inc. v. Am. Home Realty Network, Inc.</i> , 722 F.3d 591, 595 (4th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334, 347 (1995).....	22
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214, 218-19 (1966).....	22
<i>Morgan A. McCollum, Local Government Plaintiffs and the Opioid Multi-District Litigation</i> , 94 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 938, 938 (2019).....	38
<i>Nat’l Inst. Of Family &amp; Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361, 2373, 2376, 2377 (2018).....	30, 33, 34, 37, 39
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> , 436 U.S. 447, 457 (1978).....	34
<i>Peel v. Attorney Registration &amp; Disciplinary Comm’n</i> , 496 U.S. 91, 100, 106, 107, 108, 109, 110 (1990).....	22, 23, 24, 27, 29, 32
<i>Police Dep’t of City of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92, 101, 96 (1972).....	41
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218, 2230 (2015).....	24, 27
<i>Reno v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844, 874 (1997).....	30
<i>Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41, 48 (1986).....	41
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312, 337 n.5 (2008).....	21
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed. of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781, 800 (1988).....	34

*Shapero v. Kentucky Bar Ass’n*, 486 U.S. 466, 472 (1988).....18

*Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.*, 564 U.S. 552, 557, 564, 565, 566, 567, 571-72, 573, 577  
(2011).....9, 24, 25, 27, 40, 41

*State ex rel. Discover Fin. Servs., Inc. v. Nibert*, 231 W. Va. 227, 244, 744 S.E.2d 625, 642  
(2013).....17

*State ex rel. W. Virginia Bd. of Ed. v. Miller*, 153 W. Va. 414, 420, 168 S.E.2d 820, 824  
(1969).....17

*Stenberg v. Carhart*, 530 U.S. 914, 942 (2000).....31

*United States v. Elliott*, 676 F. Supp. 2d 431, 436-37 (D. Md. 2009).....43

*United States v. Medtronic, Inc.*, Civil No. 015-cv-2168 (D. Mn., filed Apr. 27, 2015),  
available at <https://www.justice.gov/file/414351/download>.....23

*United States v. Stevens*, 559 U.S. 460, 473 (2010).....25

*United States v. Williams*, 553 U.S. 285, 292-97 (2008).....26

*Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.*, 425 U.S. 748,  
757 (1976).....19

*WV Ass’n of Club Owners & Fraternal Servs., Inc. v. Musgrave*, 553 F.3d 292,  
298 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009).....18

*Yes on Prop B v. City & Cty. of San Francisco*, No. 20-CV-00630-CRB, 2020 WL 836748,  
at \*3 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 20, 2020).....40

*Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel*, 471 U.S. 626, 638, 639-41, 647, 651  
(1985) .....8, 30, 32, 33, 40

**Statutes**

21 C.F.R. § 7.40(a).....20, 21, 26

21 C.F.R. § 7.46(a).....21

21 C.F.R. § 7.49(b).....22

Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 (HIPAA), Pub. L. No. 104-191,  
110 Stat. 1936 (1996).....42, 43

21 U.S.C. § 360bbb-8d(a)(1).....21

21 U.S.C. § 360h(e).....21

W. Va. Code § 46A-7-104.....17, 14

W. Va. Code § 47-28-1 *et seq.*.....9, 17, 14

W. Va. Code § 47-28-2.....39

W. Va. Code § 47-28-2(1).....11, 31

W. Va. Code § 47-28-2(4).....11

W. Va. Code § 47-28-3.....11, 38, 39

W. Va. Code § 47-28-3(a)(1).....12, 27

W. Va. Code § 47-28-3(a)(2).....11, 24, 26

W. Va. Code § 47-28-3(a)(3).....12, 27, 29

W. Va. Code § 47-28-3(a)(4).....10, 20, 26

W. Va. Code § 47-28-3(a)(5).....12

W. Va. Code § 47-28-3(a)(6).....12

W. Va. Code § 47-28-3(b)(1).....12, 31

W. Va. Code §47-28-5.....33

W. Va. Code § 55-17-2.....23

W. VA. Const. art. VII, § 5.....17

**Attorney Websites**

<https://newtaylorlaw.com/>.....15  
<https://www.rechtlaw.com/>.....13  
<https://www.rechtlaw.com/personal-injury-lawyers/product-liability/#drugs>.....13

**Centers for Disease Control**

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, CDC's Response to the Opioid Overdose Epidemic  
<https://www.cdc.gov/opioids/index.html>.....38

**FDA**

FDA announcements of voluntary recalls  
<https://www.fda.gov/drugs/drug-safety-and-availability/fda-updates-and-press-announcements-ndma-zantac-ranitidine>.....16

FDA, Drug Recalls  
<https://www.fda.gov/drugs/drug-safety-and-availability/drug-recalls>.....20

FDA, Investigations Operations Manual 2020, at ch. 2.2, available at  
<https://www.fda.gov/media/113432/download>.....21

FDA News Release, FDA Approves Zinbryta to Treat Multiple Sclerosis,  
<https://www.fda.gov/newsevents/newsroom/pressannouncements/ucm504000.htm>.....35

FDA Requests Removal of All Ranitidine Products (Zantac) from the Market” news release  
<https://www.fda.gov/news-events/press-announcements/fda-requests-removal-all-ranitidine-products-zantac-market>.....16

FDA’s Role in Drug Recalls  
<https://www.fda.gov/drugs/drug-recalls/fdas-role-drugrecalls>.....20

FDA Warning Letter 320-20-14 from Francis Godwin, Director, FDA Office of Manufacturing Quality, to Mr. Philippe Agostini, Executive Chairman, CGA Limited (Dec. 19, 2019), available at <https://www.fda.gov/inspections-compliance-enforcement-and-criminal-investigations/warning-letters/cga-limited-589028-12192019>.....37

FDA Working with Manufacturers to Withdraw Zinbryta from the Market in the United States,  
<https://www.fda.gov/Drugs/DrugSafety/ucm600999.htm>.....35

**Twitter**

Twitter, How to Tweet, <https://help.twitter.com/en/using-twitter/how-to-tweet>.....39

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Monograph, Office of Consumer Litigation 2-3 (2011), available at  
[https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/civil/legacy/2011/09/06/CPB\\_Monograph.pdf](https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/civil/legacy/2011/09/06/CPB_Monograph.pdf)  
 .....23, 26

**U. S. Food & Drug Administration**

U.S. Food & Drug Admin., “Implants and Prosthetics,” <https://www.fda.gov/medical-devices/products-and-medical-procedures/implants-and-prosthetics>.....31

**Other References**

Alex Berenson, *For Merck, the Vioxx Paper Trail Won’t Go Away*, N.Y. Times, Aug. 21, 2005, at 3, available at <https://www.nytimes.com/2005/08/21/business/for-merck-vioxx-paper-trail-wont-go-away.html>.....36

Associated Press, “West Virginia AG sues opioid makers, says they hid risks,”  
 Aug. 23, 2019, <https://apnews.com/e060fef7d4ad4248a22355e459ae3be0>.....38

Daniel R. Cahoy, *Medical Product Information Incentives and the Transparency Paradox*, 82  
 Ind. L.J. 623, 668 (2007).....21

David Ciccarelli, “What is the Most Effective Length for a TV Commercial?,”  
 Voices.com Blog (May 7, 2020),  
[https://www.voices.com/blog/effective\\_length\\_for\\_tv\\_commercials/](https://www.voices.com/blog/effective_length_for_tv_commercials/).....39-40

Michael Fotis and William Budris, “Clinical Analysis of Adverse Drug Reactions,”  
 in Arthur J. Atkinson, Jr., ed., *Principles of Clinical Pharmacology* 455 (3d ed. 2013).....35

Daniel Kazhdan, *Other Developments in Intellectual Property: Wyeth and PLIVA: The  
 Law of Inadequate Drug Labeling*, 27 Berkeley Tech. L.J. 893, 904 (2012)  
 (citing a 2002 study published in the Journal of the American Medical  
 Association (JAMA)).....35

Aaron S. Kesselheim & Jerry Avorn, *The Role of Litigation in Defining Drug Risks*,  
 297 J. Am. Med. Ass’n 308, 311 (2007), available  
 at <https://jamanetwork.com/journals/jama/article-abstract/205083>.....35, 36

David C. Vladeck, *Preemption and Regulatory Failure*, 33 Pepp. L. Rev. 95, 96,  
 129 (2005).....21, 36

David C. Vladeck, *The FDA and Deference Lost: A Self-Inflicted Wound or the Product  
 of a Wounded Agency? A Response to Professor O’Reilly*, 93 Cornell L. Rev. 981,  
 996-97 (2008).....21
